

No. 25-466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ONGKARUCK SRIPETCH, PETITIONER

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KENNETH P. WHITE
TYLER C. CREEKMORE
BROWN WHITE & OSBORN, LLP
333 South Hope Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CHLOE WARNBERG
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney Street, Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77010

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL F. QIAN
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood Street, Ste. 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

ANGELA M. OLIVER
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
888 16th Street, N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. Factual background	8
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	15
The SEC may not seek disgorgement under 15 U.S.C. 78u(d) without showing investors suffered pecuniary harm.....	15
A. Under <i>Liu</i> 's authoritative construction, disgorgement without pecuniary harm contravenes traditional equitable limits as an impermissible penalty	15
B. Congress confirmed <i>Liu</i> 's traditional limits on disgorgement with its post- <i>Liu</i> statutory enactment.....	20
C. The Act's context and purpose further confirm that disgorgement requires pecuniary loss.....	25
D. The government cannot use the Restatement to override <i>Liu</i> or the traditional limits on disgorgement.....	28
Conclusion.....	38
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Univ. v. Forbes</i> , 183 A. 860 (N.H. 1936)	30
---	----

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	21
<i>Bright v. Boyd</i> , 4 F. Cas. 127 (C.C.D. Me. 1841)	29
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9, 26
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	4, 16
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	31, 32
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	31, 35
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	34
<i>Kilbourn v. Sunderland</i> , 130 U.S. 505 (1889)	32
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	3-4, 6, 15-18, 23-26
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932).....	32
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020)	I, 3-8, 15-26, 29, 31-34, 36
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	21
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. 146 (1823)	15
<i>Moses v. Macferlan</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 676 (K.B. 1760).....	30
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	19, 30
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....	31
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>SEC v. Govil</i> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)	17, 26, 32, 36
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	3

Cases—continued:

<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	3
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937)	30, 31
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	22
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	17, 31, 32
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	18, 30

Statutes:

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 305, 116 Stat. 779	4
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990 (Remedies Act), Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931	3
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021 (NDAA), Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 6501, 134 Stat. 4625-4626	6
15 U.S.C. 77e(a)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. 77t(d)	3
15 U.S.C. 77x	8
15 U.S.C. 78l(j)	7
15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)	I, 2-12, 14-16, 20-26, 32-33
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)	3, 7, 24, 26
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A)(i)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A)(ii)	7, 24
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(B)-(D)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(5)	I, 2, 4, 5, 8, 10-12, 19-25
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(6)	7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(7)	I, 2, 6, 8, 11, 20-25
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(8)(A)	6, 25
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(8)(B)	6
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(4)	26

VI

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
15 U.S.C. 80a-41(e).....	3
15 U.S.C. 80b-9(e).....	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2462.....	4, 21, 24, 25
Miscellaneous:	
66 Am. Jur. 2d Restitution § 1.....	30, 31
American Law Institute, 77th Annual Meeting Proceedings, 77 A.L.I. Proc. 226 (2000).....	33, 35
American Law Institute, 88th Annual Meeting Proceedings, 88 A.L.I. Proc. 3 (2011).....	34
Dig. 50.17.206 (Pomponius, 9 ex var. lect.) (Alan Watson trans., 1985)	29
William A. Keener, <i>Waiver of Tort</i> , 6 Harv. L. Rev. 223 (1892)	35
Keyes, <i>The Restatement (Second): Its Misleading Quality and a Proposal for Its Amelioration</i> , 13 Pepp. L. Rev. 23 (1985)	34
Restatement (First) of Restitution.....	34, 35
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (A.L.I. 2010).....	10, 15, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Caprice L. Roberts, <i>The Restitution Revival and the Ghosts of Equity</i> , 68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1027 (2011)	29
Warren A. Seavey & Austin W. Scott, <i>Restitution</i> , 54 L. Q. Rev. 29 (January 1938).....	30, 33
<i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results for Fiscal Year 2024</i> (Nov. 22, 2024) < https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2024-186 >	8
John Wade, <i>The Literature of the Law of Restitution</i> , 19 HASTINGS L.J. 1087 (1968).....	30

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Frederic Campbell Woodward, <i>The Law of Quasi Contracts</i> (1913).....	35
